## **RESOLUTION NO. 2012-05**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROHNERT PARK APPROVING A JOB DESCRIPTION FOR MAINTENANCE WORKER TRAINEE, ELIMINATION OF THE JOB DESCRIPTION FOR MAINTENANCE HELPER, & UPDATE OF THE JOB DESCRIPTION FOR MAINTENANCE WORKER I

WHEREAS, staffing needs in the Public Works & Community Services Department have been reviewed;

WHEREAS, staff recommends the elimination of the Maintenance Helper classification and replacing it with Maintenance Worker Trainee at the same salary range of 52W, at \$2,503 - \$3,044 per month;

WHEREAS, the Maintenance Worker Trainee job class will have a structured training program covering a broad range of maintenance work within Public Works;

WHEREAS, the Maintenance Worker Trainee job class will have a 24-month probationary period for the incumbent to meet the minimum qualifications for the position of Maintenance Worker I and be promoted to that position without further exam;

WHEREAS, the current job description for Maintenance Worker I has been updated as necessary, with no change in the current salary range of 70W, at \$3,987 - \$4,847/month;

WHEREAS, the reorganization/creation of these positions was approved in the FY 2011-12 budget;

WHEREAS, staff recommends approval of the job description for Maintenance Worker Trainee, the elimination of the job description of Maintenance Helper, and the update of the job description for Maintenance Worker I.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Rohnert Park approves same.

DULY AND RE GULARLY ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Rohnert Park this 10<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2012.

CITY OF ROHNERT PARK

Mayor

**ATTES** 

City Clerk

**AYES: (5)** 

NOES: (0)

ABSENT: (0)

AHANOTU: AYE BELFORTE: AYE CALLINAN: AYE STAFFORD: AYE MACKENZIE: AYE ABSTAIN: (0)